



\$~CP-45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CO.PET. 829/2016

APPL INDUSTRIES LTD.

..... Petitioner

Through

versus

LUMAX AUTOMATIVE SYSTEM LTD. Respondent

Through Mr.Shubhendu Bhattacharyya, Adv.
for the Official Liquidator.

Mr.Rohit Puri, Mr.Tejas Parashar and
Ms.Pragya Puri, Advs. for the
applicant.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAYANT NATH

ORDER

% **26.03.2019**

CA 300/2019

By this application, the applicant seeks condonation of delay of 213 days in filing the claim before the Official Liquidator. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. The claim be filed within six week in the prescribed format.

CA 299/2019

By this application, the applicant seeks a direction to the Official Liquidator to disclaim and release the physical and vacant possession of property of 972 square yards situated at 8, Indraprastha Estate, 12/2 Milestone, Mathura Road, Faridabad, Haryana to the applicant.

It is stated that the respondent company was a tenant in this premises and hence Official Liquidator has wrongly sealed the said premises.

Let the applicant meet the Official Liquidator with original title



documents of the property on 04.04.2019 at 3:00 P.M. The OL will file a report before the next date.

CO.PET. 829/2016

List on 16.04.2019.

JAYANT NATH, J.

MARCH 26, 2019/v