



\$~C-28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CO.PET. 829/2016**

APPL INDUSTRIES LTD.

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

LUMAX AUTOMATIVE SYSTEM LTD.

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Kunal Sharma, Advocate for OL.
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, Mr. Varun Tankha
and Mr. Sherick Dhingra, Advocates
for Mawasvi Security Services.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **14.10.2019**

Co. Appl. No. 1068/2019

This is an application filed by the Official Liquidator seeking the following prayers:-

“a. permit the Official Liquidator to release an amount of Rs.16,36,970/- to Manavsi Security Services against their outstanding bills for the period from January 2018 to July 2019 from out of the funds available in the account of the Company (In Liqn.)

b. pass a order/orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit & proper in the instant application.”

The application is allowed and the Official Liquidator is permitted to release an amount of Rs.16,36,970/- in favour of



Manasvi Security Services against their outstanding bills for the period from January, 2018 to July, 2019 out of the funds available in the account of the Company (in liquidation). The said amount be released within a period of ten days from today.

The application stands disposed of.

JYOTI SINGH, J

OCTOBER 14, 2019

AK