



\$~C-21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CO.PET. 829/2016**

APPL INDUSTRIES LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Chetanya Puri, Advocate for
applicant in CO. APPL. 1229/2019.

versus

LUMAX AUTOMATIVE SYSTEM LTD

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Shubhendu Bhattacharyya, proxy
counsel for Mr. Kunal Sharma,
Advocate for OL.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

22.11.2019

CO. APPL. 1229/2019

This is an application filed by the applicant seeking condonation of delay of 531 days in filing claim before the Official Liquidator.

For reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the delay of 531 days in filing the claim before Official Liquidator is condoned.

The applicant shall file the claim with the Official Liquidator within a period of four weeks from today in Form No. 66 as per the Company (Court) Rules, 1959.

Application is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

JYOTI SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 22, 2019

Ai/