

\$~3 (company matter)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CO.APPL.397/2020, CO.APPL.398/2020, in CO.PET.
829/2016

APPL INDUSTRIES LTD. Petitioner

Through:

versus

LUMAX AUTOMATIVE SYSTEM LTD. ... Respondent

Through: Ms. Aakansha Kaul, Adv. with
Mr. Manek Singh, Adv. for
applicant in CAs 397-398
Mr. Kunal Sharma, Adv. for OL

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

% **29.07.2020**

(Video-Conferencing)

CO.APPL. 398/2020 in CO.PET. 829/2016

1. Subject to certified copies of documents, duly affirmed affidavit being filed, and deficient court fee being paid within 72 hours of resumption of normal court work, exemption, as sought, is granted for the present.

2. The application is disposed of.

CO.APPL. 397/2020 in CO.PET. 829/2016

1. This is an application by State Bank of India (SBI), for condonation of delay of 652 days in filing its claim before the Official Liquidator.

2. Mr. Kunal Sharma, learned counsel for the Official Liquidator, fairly does not oppose the application.
3. Accordingly, the application is allowed. Delay in filing the claim before the Official Liquidator is condoned.
4. The application stands disposed of.

JULY 29, 2020
dsn

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.