



\$~5(Company Side)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CO.APPL. 621/2020, CO.APPL. 622/2020 in CO.PET
No.829/2016

APPL INDUSTRIES LTD. Petitioner
Through: Ms.Manisha Agrawal Narain,
Ms. Rakshita Goyal, Ms. Mona Dureja,
Advs.

versus

LUMAX AUTOMATIVE SYSTEM LTD. Respondent
Through: Mr. Shubhendu Bhattacharyya,
Adv. for O.L.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

ORDER
% **10.11.2020**
(Video-Conferencing)

CA No.622/2020 (exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications stand disposed of.

CA No.621/2020 (for condonation of delay of 586 days in filing claim before OL) in CO. PET 829/2016

1. This application seeks condonation of delay of 586 days in preferring the claim before the Official Liquidator.
2. Mr.Shubhendu Bhattacharyya, learned counsel for the Official Liquidator, submits that he has no objection to the prayer being
CO. P. No.829/2016



allowed.

3. Accordingly, the delay of 586 days in preferring the claim before the Official Liquidator, stands condoned. The Official Liquidator shall decide the claim on its own merit.

4. The application is disposed of.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

NOVEMBER 10, 2020

‘aa ‘