



\$~6 (Company)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CO.PET. 829/2016, CO. APPL. 42/2022, CO. APPL. 43/2022 &
CO. APPL. 44/2022

APPL INDUSTRIES

..... Petitioner

Through: None

versus

LUMAX AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEM LTD.

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rohit Puri, Adv. for the
applicant

Mr.Kunal Sharma, Adv. for Official Liquidator

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

%

27.01.2022

(By Video Conference on account of COVID-19)

Co Appl 42/2022 (for directions)

1. Mr. Kunal Sharma seeks permission to file a separate memo of parties, limited to this application, impleading the tenant of the property in question against which the application is directed.

2. Re-notify on 1st February, 2022.

Co Appl 43/2022 (seeking early hearing of CA 299/2019)

3. This application seeks early hearing of Co Appl 299/2019.



4. Consequent to the resurgence of the Covid-2019 pandemic, this Court is functioning in a completely virtual mode. It is not possible to grant early dates of hearing save and except where life and personal liberty are involved, or where irreparable prejudice would result if early hearing is not granted.

5. No such case is made out in the present application.

6. The application is rejected.

Co Appl 44/2022 (for directions)

7. Issue notice, returnable on 16th March, 2022.

8. Notice is accepted on behalf of the Official Liquidator by Mr. Kunal Sharma. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the applicant who may file rejoinder before the next date of hearing.

9. Re-notify on 16th March, 2022.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

JANUARY 27, 2022

KR