



\$~1 Company

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CO.PET. 829/2016

APPL INDUSTRIES LTD.

..... Petitioner

Through

versus

LUMAX AUTOMATIVE SYSTEM LTD.

..... Respondent

Through

Mr. Kunal Sharma, Adv. for the
Official Liquidator

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

ORDER

% 25.03.2022

CO.APPL. 212/2021

1. Exemption is allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

CO.APPL. 211/2021

3. This is an application filed by Canara Bank, *inter alia*, praying that direction be issued to the Official Liquidator to disclose the workman's dues in terms of Section 326 of the Companies Act, 2013 in order that part of the proceeds are made available for the dues of the workmen.
4. Mr. Sharma, learned counsel for the Official Liquidator states that he will communicate the dues of the workmen to the applicant within two weeks from today. It is so directed.
5. No further orders are required to be passed in this application and the same is disposed of.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

MARCH 25, 2022

Ch

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)