



\$~16 (company)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CO.PET. 829/2016

APPL INDUSTRIES LTD.

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rakesh Kumar, Mr.A.Mishra,
Mr.Sahil, Advs.

versus

LUMAX AUTOMATIVE SYSTEM LTD.

..... Respondent

Through: Mr.Kunal Sharma, Mr.Shubhendu
Bhattacharyya, Advs. for the OL.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

%

28.09.2022

CO.APPL. 602/2022 and CO.APPL. 604/2022

1. Issue notice.
2. Notice is accepted by Mr.Kunal Sharma, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Official Liquidator.
3. The applicants have asserted that they have filed an application proposing a scheme for revival of the Company (In Liqn.), being Co.Appl.(M) No.2/2022 tiled ***Lumax Electronics Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. v. M/s Lumax Automotive Systems Ltd. & Ors.***, which is now listed for consideration on 06.12.2022. It is asserted that in case the order of this Court dated 19.09.2022 is to be given effect to, the said application will be rendered infructuous.
4. I find *prima facie*, merit in the submission made.
5. Without, in any manner commenting on the merit of the Scheme, the order of this Court dated 19.09.2022, if not already implemented, shall remain suspended till the next date of hearing.



6. List on 6th December, 2022.

SEPTEMBER 28, 2022
RN

NAVIN CHAWLA, J