



\$~C-9

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CO.PET. 829/2016

APPL INDUSTRIES LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

LUMAX AUTOMATIVE SYSTEM LTD.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sumit. K.Batra, Standing
Counsel for Official Liquidator
Mr. Arnav Kumar, CGSC with Ms.
Chetanya Kapoor, Advocate for
HSIIDC
Mr. Mudit Sharma, Ms. Nandini
Sharma and Mr. Parvez A Khan,
Advocates in C. A. No. 120/2019
(Through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

%

21.08.2024

CO.APPL. 713/2024(Seeking condonation of the delay of 505 days in filing the application (CA 714/2024)) & CO.APPL. 714/2024(Seeking direction to the OL to consider the claim the applicant & disburse the claim) & CO.APPL. 715/2024 (Seeking condonation of delay of 505 days in filing the application(CA 716/2024) & CO.APPL. 716/2024(Seeking direction to the OL to consider the claim the applicant & disburse the claim) & CO.APPL. 717/2024 (Seeking condonation of delay of 505 days in filing the application(CA 718/2024)) & CO.APPL. 718/2024 (Seeking



direction to the OL to consider the claim the applicant & disburse the claim) & CO.APPL. 719/2024(Seeking condonation of delay of 505 d. in filing the application(CA 720/2024)) & CO.APPL. 720/2024 (Seeking direction to the OL to consider the claim the applicant & disburse the claim)

1. The instant applications have been filed on behalf of the applicants seeking condonation of delay and direction to the Official Liquidator to consider the claim.
2. Heard.
3. Issue notice. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Official Liquidator accepted notice and prayed for four weeks' time to file replies to the instant applications. Let the same be filed within four weeks as prayed.
4. List on 4th October, 2024 i.e. the date already fixed.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

AUGUST 21, 2024
gs/av

Click here to check corrigendum, if any