



\$~C-9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CO.PET. 829/2016**

APPL INDUSTRIES LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

LUMAX AUTOMATIVE SYSTEM LTD.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Arnav Kumar, CGSC for
HSIIDC.

Mr. Sumit K Batra, Standing Counsel
for OL.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **30.08.2024**

**CO.APPLs. 763/2024, 765/2024, 767/2024, 769/2024, 771/2024,
773/2024, 775/2024**

1. These are applications under Rule 7 read with Rule 9 of the Companies (Court) Rules, 1959 seeking condonation of delay in filing application under Rule 164 of the Companies (Court) Rules, 1959.

2. For the sufficient cause being shown in the applications, the delay of 519 days in filing the application under Rule 164 of the Companies (Court) Rules, 1959 is condoned.

3. The applications are disposed of.

**CO.APPL. 764/2024, 766/2024, 768/2024, 770/2024, 772/2024 &
774/2024, 776/2024,**

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Official Liquidator on instructions submitted that the instant application may be allowed and the



claim filed by the applicant before the Official Liquidator shall be adjudicated under Sections 529 and 529A instead of Section 530 of the Companies Act, 1956.

5. After perusing the contents made in the applications and hearing the learned counsel for parties, this Court is inclined to allow the instant applications. The Official Liquidator is directed to adjudicate the claim filed by the applicants under Sections 529 and 529A instead of Section 530 of the Companies Act, 1956.

6. The applications are disposed of.

CO.PET. 829/2016

List on 4th October, 2024 i.e. the date already fixed.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

AUGUST 30, 2024

NA/ ryp

Click here to check corrigendum, if any