



\$~CO. 13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CO.PET. 829/2016**

APPL INDUSTRIES LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mohd Faiz, Adv.
(through VC)
Mr. Seemant K. Garg, Mr.
Krishan Kumar, Mr. Nitin
Pal, Advs. for Applicant
Bank in Co. Appl. No.
656/2024
Mr. Siddharth Batra, Ms.
Shivani Chawla, Ms.
Archana Yadav, Mr.
Chinmay Dubey, Ms.
Rhythm Katyal & Mr.
Parth Poonia, Advs. for
RR Automatic in CO
APPL. 116/2025
Ms. Mercy Hussain & Ms.
Kirti Singh, Advs. for
RLV in CO. APPL.
42/2022

versus

LUMAX AUTOMATIVE SYSTEM
LTD.Respondent

Through: Ms. Charchika Yadav,
Adv. (through VC)
Mr. Sumit K. Batra, SC
for OL

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER
07.03.2025

%

CO.APPL. 713/2024, CO.APPL. 714/2024, CO.APPL.
715/2024, CO.APPL. 716/2024, CO.APPL. 717/2024,
CO.APPL. 718/2024, CO.APPL. 719/2024, CO.APPL.
720/2024, CO.APPL. 860/2024, CO.APPL. 861/2024,



CO.APPL. 862/2024, CO.APPL. 863/2024, CO.APPL. 864/2024, CO.APPL. 865/2024, CO.APPL. 866/2024, CO.APPL. 867/2024, CO.APPL. 869/2024, CO.APPL. 870/2024, CO.APPL. 871/2024 & CO.APPL. 1006/2024 (for condonation of delay)

1. Applicants seek condonation of delay in filing the claims before the Official Liquidator.
2. The learned counsel for the Official Liquidator submits that the claims are still being considered by the Official Liquidator and he has no objection if the present applications are allowed.
3. Considering the above, the applications are allowed.
4. The Official Liquidator is directed to consider the claims in accordance with law.
5. These applications stand disposed of.

CO.APPL. 116/2025 (seeking leave to proceed with the execution)

6. Let reply be filed before the next date of hearing.
7. List on 15.05.2025.

CO.APPL. 3396/2016, CO.APPL. 1208/2018, CO.APPL. 119/2019, CO.APPL. 120/2019, CO.APPL. 352/2019, CO.APPL. 353/2019, CO.APPL. 512/2019, CO.APPL. 679/2019, CO.APPL. 685/2019, CO.APPL. 810/2019, CO.APPL. 1199/2019, CO.APPL. 621/2020, CO.APPL. 622/2020, CO.APPL. 211/2021, CO.APPL. 212/2021, CO.APPL. 42/2022, CO.APPL. 350/2022, CO.APPL. 440/2022, CO.APPL. 656/2024, CO.APPL. 115/2025, CO.APPL. 160/2025 & OLR 319/2018

8. List on 15.05.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

MARCH 7, 2025
"SS"