



\$~CO.17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CO.PET. 829/2016**

APPL INDUSTRIES LTD.Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

LUMAX AUTOMATIVE SYSTEM LTD.Respondent

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

% **07.04.2025**

CO.APPL. 269/2025 [Delay in filing Application]

1. This is an Application seeking condonation of delay of 65 days in filing CO.APPL. 268/2025.
2. For the reasons as stated in the Application, the delay is condoned.
3. The Application stands disposed of.

CO.PET. 829/2016 & CO.APPL. 268/2025 [Filing claim]

4. Issue Notice.
 - 4.1 Learned Standing Counsel for the office of the Official Liquidator accepts Notice and seeks time to file a Reply. Let the Reply be filed within four weeks.
 - 4.2 Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. Learned Counsel for the Official Liquidator submits that they have not received a copy of the Application. Let a copy of the Application be supplied within two days, under acknowledgment.



6. List on the date already fixed, i.e., 15.5.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

APRIL 7, 2025/pa

Click here to check corrigendum, if any