



\$~CO.11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CO.PET. 829/2016, CO.APPL. 3396/2016, 1208/2018, 119/2019, 120/2019, 352/2019, 353/2019, 512/2019, 679/2019, 685/2019, 810/2019, 1199/2019, 621/2020, 622/2020, 211/2021, 212/2021, 42/2022, 350/2022, 440/2022, 656/2024, OLR 319/2018

APPL INDUSTRIES LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Mercy Hussain and Ms. Kirti Singh, Advocates.

versus

LUMAX AUTOMATIVE SYSTEM LTD.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Advocate for OL. Mr. Siddharth Batra, Ms. Shivani Chawla, Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Mr. Rhythm Katyal and Ms. Archana Yadav for the Applicant in CO.APPL. 268/2025.
Mr. Soumik Ghosal, Ms. Shyamali Gadre, Advocates for Applicant in CO.APPL. 829/2016.
Mr. Krishan Kumar, Mr. Seemant K. Garg, Advocates for CO.APPL. 656/2024.
Mr. Mudit Sharma and Mr. Deepak Sharma, Advocates for the Applicants in Co. Appl 119/2019 and Co. Appl. 120/2019.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

%

15.05.2025

CO.APPL. 268/2025 [Filing of claim]

1. This is an Application seeking permission to file the claim before the Official Liquidator.



2. For the reasons as stated in the Application, the same is allowed.
3. Let the claim be filed within two weeks.

CO.APPL. 116/2025 [Seeking leave]

4. This is an Application seeking leave of this Court to proceed with the execution proceedings pending before the learned Trial Court.
5. Learned Counsel for the Applicant seeks liberty to withdraw the present Application.
6. The Application is dismissed as withdrawn.

CO.APPL. 115/2025 [Delay in filing the Application]

7. The present Application has become infructuous.
8. The Application stands disposed of.

CO.PET. 829/2016

9. Learned Counsel for the Official Liquidator shall file a status report on the pending Applications and to whether these Applications have become infructuous.
- 9.1 Let the Affidavit be filed within six weeks.
10. List on 25.08.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

MAY 15, 2025/pa

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)