



\$~CO.13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CO.PET. 829/2016**

APPL INDUSTRIES LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

LUMAX AUTOMATIVE SYSTEM LTD.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Adv. for OL.
Mr. A. Mishra, Mr. Sahil & Mr.
Nidish Gupta, Advs. for Applicant.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

% **18.09.2025**

CO.APPL. 607/2025 /Directions/

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Applicant/Mr. Umesh Kumar Jain seeking directions to the Official Liquidator to allow the Applicant to inspect the records of Company in liquidation and to provide requisite information and documents, as sought by letter dated 09.04.2025.
2. Issue Notice.
- 2.1 Learned Counsel for the Official Liquidator accepts Notice and submits that he has no objection if the prayers made in the present Application are allowed.
3. Accordingly, and for the reasons as stated in the Application, the Application is allowed.
4. The Applicant may be present in the office of the OL on any working



day between 11:00 am to 4:00 pm for the purpose of his inspection.

5. The Application stands disposed of.
6. The parties shall act based on the digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

SEPTEMBER 18, 2025/ ha