



\$~C-12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CO.PET. 829/2016**
APPL INDUSTRIES LTD.Petitioner

Through:

versus

LUMAX AUTOMATIVE SYSTEM LTD.Respondent
Through: Mr. Mudit Sharma, Mr. Sachin
Sharma, Mr. Ritesh Dhyani, Mr.
Shashank Shekhar Pandey, Advs.
Mr. Sumit K. Batra, SC for OL.
Mr. Soumik Ghosal, Ms. Shyamali
Gadre, Advs. for MIDC

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER
% **29.04.2026**

CO.APPL. 120/2019

1. Pursuant to the previous order dated 18th February 2026, upon inspection being completed, meeting was held on 19th February 2026.
2. After the conclusion of the exercise, the Minutes of the Meeting handed up to the Court, recorded at the premises in the presence of the representative of the Official Liquidator's office, notes that the total of 69 (66 plus 3) moulds have been identified belonging to the applicant.
3. The Minutes have been signed by the executives from *Honda* and representatives of *RLV Systems Pvt. Ltd.*
4. There is no objection in release of these moulds in terms of order dated



21st November 2025.

5. It is, therefore, directed that the identified *69 moulds* be accordingly handed over to the applicant by the representatives of the Official Liquidator (*'OL'*).

6. Considering that the tools and machinery are bulky, expenses incurred by the OL for handing over the same to the applicants, shall be borne by the applicants and paid to the office of the OL. Handing over shall take place on 7th May 2026 in coordination with the OL's office.

7. Application stands disposed of in above terms.

CO.PET. 829/2016

1. List on 27th July 2026, the date already fixed.
2. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 29, 2026/ak/zb