



\$~C-4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CO.PET. 829/2016 & CO.APPL. 343/2026 CO.APPL. 344/2026
CO.APPL. 345/2026 CO.APPL. 346/2026,
APPL INDUSTRIES LTD.Petitioner

Through:
versus

LUMAX AUTOMATIVE SYSTEM LTD.Respondent
Through: Mr. Sumit K. Batra, SC for OL.
Ms. Charchika Yadav, Advocate for
applicant Sunil Kumar.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

26.05.2026

CO.APPL. 343/2026 and CO.APPL. 344/2026

1. Issue notice.
2. *Mr. Sumit K. Batra*, counsel for Official Liquidator ('**OL**'), accepts notice, who will file a response in this regard.
3. Counsel for the applicant states that their claims have been considered in the category of '*employee*' instead of a '*workman*' as per Section 2(s) of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947.
4. List on 27th July 2026.
5. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MAY 26, 2026/RK/sp